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■ DESCRIPTION
These SLA50000 and SLA50000H Series are high-speed, high-density and powerful drive gate arrays using

SOG type CMOS 0.35µm processes.  For this Series, we have prepared a product line up of gate arrays

ranging from 28,710 through 815,468 of raw gates for immediate applications to large-scale and high-speed

systems.

To conform to many application fields with low voltage operation, these gate arrays are compatibly usable for

3V systems and 2V systems.  Furthermore, we have prepared low noise output cells of “µA” orders for wide

range of applications including miniature portable equipment.

■ FEATURES
● Super-high density (adopting 0.35µm silicon gate CMOS with 2-, 3- and 4-metal layers)

● High-speed operation (operation delay of internal gate = 0.140ns at 3.3V, 2-input power NAND standard)

● Internal gate = 3.3 and 2.0V, I/O buffer = 5.0**, 3.3 and 2.0V (built-in level shifter)

● Low power consumption (0.70µW/MHz/BC when internal cell = 3.3V)

● Output drivability (IOL = 100µ, 1, 3, 6, 12, 24mA when PCI = 5.0V**, IOL = 100µ, 1, 2, 6, 12mA when PCI = 3.3V,

                            IOL = 50µ, 300µ, 600µ, 2, 4 , 8mA when 2.0V)

● RAM, PLL*, IrDA* and various function cells available

● Low noise output cell, PCI I/F, PECL I/F*, USB I/F*, Fail-Safe output*, JTAG

■ PRODUCT LINEUP

● Ultra-high-speed, high density and low power con-
sumption

● Low voltage operation: 3.3V and 2.0V
● Number of raw gates: 28,710 to 815,468 gates

High Density Gate Array

Total BCs (Raw Gates)

I/O Level

Input Mode

Output Mode

Features

Usable BCs

Master 2-layer Metal

3-layer Metal

4-layer Metal

 tpd = 0.140ns (standard at 3.3V)

TBD

TBD

CMOS, LVTTL, PCI, PECL*, USB*

 LVTTL, CMOS, Pull-up/Pull-down, Schmitt, 2.0/3.3V Level interface (Level shifter)

Normal, Open drain, 3-state, Bi-directional, 2.0/3.3V Level interface (Level shifter)

Number of PADs
(In Case of Micro Pitch)*

SLA5028

SLA502T

SLA502Q

28,710

14,355

25,264

27,274

88
(104)

SLA5075

SLA507T

SLA507Q

75,774

35,613

64,407

71,985

144
(168)

SLA5099

SLA509T

SLA509Q

99,198

46,623

84,318

94,238

168
(192)

SLA5125

SLA512T

SLA512Q

125,772

56,597

100,617

119,483

188
(216)

SLA5177

SLA517T

SLA517Q

177,062

79,677

132,796

168,208

224
(256)

SLA5250

SLA525T

SLA525Q

250,160

112,572

187,620

237,652

264
(304)

SLA5335

SLA533T

SLA533Q

335,858

144,418

251,893

319,065

308
(352)

SLA5442

SLA544T

SLA544Q

442,112

176,844

309,478

397,900

352
(404)

SLA5506

SLA550T

SLA550Q

506,688

202,675

354,681

456,019

376
(432)

SLA5668

SLA566T

SLA566Q

668,552

267,420

467,986

601,696

432
(496)

SLA5815

SLA581T

SLA581Q

815,468

326,187

570,827

733,921

480
(548)

2-layer Metal

3-layer Metal

4-layer Metal

Propagation
Delay

Internal Gates

Input Buffers

Output Buffers

*Under development  **Only SLA50000H Series
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