

SLA50000/50000H Series

High Density Gate Array

 Ultra-high-speed, high density and low power consumption

Low voltage operation: 3.3V and 2.0V

Number of raw gates: 28,710 to 815,468 gates

■ DESCRIPTION

These SLA50000 and SLA50000H Series are high-speed, high-density and powerful drive gate arrays using SOG type CMOS $0.35\mu m$ processes. For this Series, we have prepared a product line up of gate arrays ranging from 28,710 through 815,468 of raw gates for immediate applications to large-scale and high-speed systems.

To conform to many application fields with low voltage operation, these gate arrays are compatibly usable for 3V systems and 2V systems. Furthermore, we have prepared low noise output cells of " μ A" orders for wide range of applications including miniature portable equipment.

■ FEATURES

- Super-high density (adopting 0.35μm silicon gate CMOS with 2-, 3- and 4-metal layers)
- High-speed operation (operation delay of internal gate = 0.140ns at 3.3V, 2-input power NAND standard)
- Internal gate = 3.3 and 2.0V, I/O buffer = 5.0**, 3.3 and 2.0V (built-in level shifter)
- Low power consumption $(0.70\mu\text{W/MHz/BC})$ when internal cell = 3.3V)
- Output drivability (IoL = 100μ , 1, 3, 6, 12, 24mA when PCI = $5.0V^{**}$, IoL = 100μ , 1, 2, 6, 12mA when PCI = 3.3V, IoL = 50μ , 300μ , 600μ , 2, 4, 8mA when 2.0V)
- RAM, PLL*, IrDA* and various function cells available
- Low noise output cell, PCI I/F, PECL I/F*, USB I/F*, Fail-Safe output*, JTAG

■ PRODUCT LINEUP

Master	2-layer Metal	SLA5028	SLA5075	SLA5099	SLA5125	SLA5177	SLA5250	SLA5335	SLA5442	SLA5506	SLA5668	SLA5815
	3-layer Metal	SLA502T	SLA507T	SLA509T	SLA512T	SLA517T	SLA525T	SLA533T	SLA544T	SLA550T	SLA566T	SLA581T
Features	4-layer Metal	SLA502Q	SLA507Q	SLA509Q	SLA512Q	SLA517Q	SLA525Q	SLA533Q	SLA544Q	SLA550Q	SLA566Q	SLA581Q
Total BCs (Raw Gates)		28,710	75,774	99,198	125,772	177,062	250,160	335,858	442,112	506,688	668,552	815,468
Usable BCs	2-layer Metal	14,355	35,613	46,623	56,597	79,677	112,572	144,418	176,844	202,675	267,420	326,187
	3-layer Metal	25,264	64,407	84,318	100,617	132,796	187,620	251,893	309,478	354,681	467,986	570,827
	4-layer Metal	27,274	71,985	94,238	119,483	168,208	237,652	319,065	397,900	456,019	601,696	733,921
Number of PADs (In Case of Micro Pitch)*		88 (104)	144 (168)	168 (192)	188 (216)	224 (256)	264 (304)	308 (352)	352 (404)	376 (432)	432 (496)	480 (548)
Propagation Delay	Internal Gates	tpd = 0.140ns (standard at 3.3V)										
	Input Buffers	TBD										
Bolay	Output Buffers	TBD										
I/O Level		CMOS, LVTTL, PCI, PECL*, USB*										
Input Mode		LVTTL, CMOS, Pull-up/Pull-down, Schmitt, 2.0/3.3V Level interface (Level shifter)										
Output Mode		Normal, Open drain, 3-state, Bi-directional, 2.0/3.3V Level interface (Level shifter)										

*Under development **Only SLA50000H Series

EPSON SLA50000 Series

NOTICE

No part of this material may be reproduced or duplicated in any form or by any means without the written permission of Seiko Epson. Seiko Epson reserves the right to make changes to this material without notice. Seiko Epson does not assume any liability of any kind arising out of any inaccuracies contained in this material or due to its application or use in any product or circuit and, further, there is no representation that this material is applicable to products requiring high level reliability, such as, medical products. Moreover, no license to any intellectual property rights is granted by implication or otherwise, and there is no representation or warranty that anything made in accordance with this material will be free from any patent or copyright infringement of a third party. This material or portions thereof may contain technology or the subject relating to strategic products under the control of the Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Control Law of Japan and may require an export license from the Ministry of International Trade and Industry or other approval from another government agency.

All product names mentioned herein are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

©Seiko Epson Corporation 1998 All rights reserved.

SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION

ELECTRONIC DEVICES MARKETING DIVISION

Electronic Device Marketing Department IC Marketing & Engineering Group

421-8, Hino, Hino-shi, Tokyo 191-8501, JAPAN Phone: +81-(0)42-587-5816 Fax: +81-(0)42-587-5624

ED International Marketing Department I (Europe & U.S.A.)

421-8, Hino, Hino-shi, Tokyo 191-8501, JAPAN Phone: +81-(0)42-587-5812 Fax: +81-(0)42-587-5564

ED International Marketing Department II (Asia)

421-8, Hino, Hino-shi, Tokyo 191-8501, JAPAN Phone: +81-(0)42-587-5814 Fax: +81-(0)42-587-5110

Electric Device Information of EPSON WWW server

http://www.epson.co.jp

